
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Highways Maintenance Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair), 

Cregan, Healey, Hogg, R Watson and Blanchard 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the  

Committee  held on 7 November 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or who requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is 5pm on 
Tuesday 29 January 2008. 
 

4. Review of Highways Maintenance (Part B) – 
Draft Final Report   

(Pages 7 - 56) 



 

 This report asks Members to consider and agree any 
necessary changes / additions to the draft final report and 
associated annexes for Scrutiny Management Committee on 
the Highways Maintenance review. 

 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found o
[...]
e to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), SIMPSON-
LAING (VICE-CHAIR), CREGAN, HEALEY, HOGG, 
R WATSON AND BLANCHARD 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 

10. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of last meeting held on 28th August 
2007 be approved and signed as a correct record with 
the following amendment to Minute 8 (amendment 
shown in italics): 

• Having no permanent Section Head in Highway 
Infrastructure had resulted in there being limited 
progress made between February 2002 and June 
2003. 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

12. INTERIM REPORT FOR HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT 
& PFI REVIEW (PART B)  

Members considered the Interim Report for Highways Maintenance 
Procurement and PFI Review. 

The Director of City Strategy answered questions from Members as set out 
in Annex D of the report; he gave the following responses to the questions 
tabled by Councillor Merrett: 

Question 1 In terms of the internal management of the Highways 
Maintenance Procurement Process the designated lead 
Officer was the head of Highways and Street Operations. The 
progress of the implementation programme was monitored by 
Chief Officers.  

Question 2 There had always been a Head of Highways infrastructure, 
but at the time in question he had been seconded into 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



another post. The post was temporarily covered by Ray 
Chaplain. The Directorate was undergoing a major 
restructure at the time and in April 2006 Paul Thackray was 
appointed to the post on a temporary basis and in June 2006 
was appointed on a permanent basis.

Question 3 At the time it was thought that a 1½ year timescale was a 
reasonable timeframe for this process. There were certain 
complexities being experienced at York regarding the way 
the contract would be apportioned and this led to the process 
being delayed for over a year. It was now known that it was 
advisable to define the scope of the process much earlier and 
not mix internal and external tenders. The decision on 
whether to retain in-house services as opposed to external 
services was a decision that should have been made at an 
earlier stage in the process. 

 The Best Value Review findings had not been specific 
enough and did not indicate the way forward thus leaving 
much room for debate.

The Director of City Strategy responded to Councillor Healey’s questions 
as follows: 

Question 1 When the funding of the dedicated Project Manager was 
declined in 2002/03 the Officers continued with the Best 
Value Review work. The lack of a Project Manager did not 
have a significant effect on paying back the Venture Fund but 
was significant in relation to other issues. 

Question 2 The total amount borrowed was £433k and this was provided 
over 2 years: 

• £162k in 2003/04 

• £271k in 2004/05 

Repayments were originally scheduled over 2 years: 

• £250k in 2005/06 

• £183k in 2006/07 

To date the payments made are: 

• £80k in 2005/06 (from directorate underspends) 

• £225k in 2006/07 (£100k from the budget and £125k from 
capital underspend) 

Proposals to finish repayments are: 

• £50k in 2007/08 

• £50k in 2008/09 

• £28k in 2009/10 (but we will try to clear the debt in 
2008/09) 

The expectation is that we will therefore finish repaying the 
loan 2 years later than originally planned. 

Page 4



Question 3 It has been a long established principal of City of York 
Council that any savings made go back to a central pot and 
everybody can apply for some of that money. The monies 
used to set up the Street Environment Service were monies 
that could be realised from savings over time. The 
Directorates were very different at the time that the Street 
Environment Service was set up and since then there had 
been enormous changes including a very large departmental 
re-organisation. The 2003 elections had led to a change in 
direction for the City of York Council and the ultimate creation 
of the Neighbourhood Services Directorate.

The Assistant Director of City Strategy updated Members in relation to the 
Council’s Expression of Interest (EOI) and the Private Financial Initiative 
(PFI).  He reported that credits had been allocated to Birmingham City 
Council but believed that more credits would be made available in the 
future. The Department for Transport (DfT) had appointed a new local 
liaison Officer and there had been frequent meetings with them about 
some of the issues that the Council faced. It was reported that if City of 
York Council were successful and decided they wanted to continue there 
would be a significant risk attached to the procurement process. 

RESOLVED: Having considered the information provided by 
Officers at the meeting and within the report and 
annexes Members concluded that: 
1. There were delays in implementing the actions 

agreed as part of the Best Value Review, but these 
were not considered unnecessary. 

2. This had an impact on the Venture Fund and 
payments had to be restructured. 

REASON: To clarify if there has been any financial loss to the 
Council caused by delays in the procurement process 
since 2003. 

Councillor R Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

  

 

   

 

Highways Maintenance Ad-hoc Scrutiny 

Committee 

30 January 2008 

 
Review of Highways Maintenance (Part B)– Draft Final Report  
 
 
 Summary 
 
1. This report asks Members to consider and agree any necessary changes / 

additions to the draft final report and associated annexes for Scrutiny Management 
Committee attached at Annex A & Annexes Aa - Ae.  

Background 

2. At its meeting in September 2006, Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) 
agreed to  proceed with a review of topic No.135 into Highways Maintenance 
Procurement and the PFI bid.  The issues raised within the registered topic were 
split into parts A & B.  At a meeting of SMC in March 2007 the final report for Part 
A was presented and the following remit for Part B of this review was agreed: 

Aim 
 
3. To examine how the Council can fund the PFI and gain an understanding of the 

alleged financial loss to the council caused by delays in the procurement process 
since 2003. 
 
Objectives 
 

4. The above aims to be achieved through the following objectives: 
 

a. To examine the financial information that was provided to Urgency 
Committee in September 2006 including the key financial risks highlighted 
within the report  

 
b. To investigate the figures included in the report which advised Members to 

go ahead with the PFI approach to Highways Maintenance Procurement 
 
c. To compare the actual cost to the Council since 2003 in respect of Highways 

procurement to the costs originally included in the Best Value Review of 2001 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Consultation 

5. This review was progressed in consultation with the Assistant Director of City 
Development & Transport and other key officers in City Strategy. 

Options 
 

6. Having regard to the aims and objectives of this topic remit and having considered 
the information provided in the draft final report and associated Annexes (see 
Annexes A & Aa-Ae attached), Members may either : 

 
• Sign off the final report and annexes in their current form for 

consideration by SMC or; 
• Agree any amendments or additional information to be made to the draft 

final report and annexes, prior to their consideration by SMC  
 

Analysis 
 

7. In regard to the objectives considered, the final report and annexes detail all of the 
information gathered and identify the issues arising.  Once Members have given 
them due consideration, any identified additions or amendments will be made prior 
to their presentation to SMC. 

 

Implications 
 

8. There are no specific financial implications arising as a consequence of the 
recommendations made within the final draft report.  However, the PFI has 
significant financial implications which will be identified in future EMAP / Executive 
reports.  
 

9. There are no known  HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, ITT, Property or 
Other implications associated with the recommendations in this report        
 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations contained within 
this report. 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

11. It is recognised that this review could contribute to improving ‘the actual and 
perceived condition and appearance of the city’s streets, housing estates and 
publicly accessible spaces’ by helping to improve the Council’s procurement 
arrangements for highways maintenance.  In rationalising our procurement 
arrangements, it could also help in our ambition to be clear about what we will do 
to meet the needs of our communities and then to deliver the best quality services 
that we can afford. 

 
 
 

Page 8



Recommendation 
 

12. In light of the above options, Members are asked to agree if any amendments are 
required to the final report and its associated annexes.  

 
Reason:   In order that this information can be included in the final report to be 

considered by SMC and the review concluded. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Interim Report Approved � Date 21 January 2008 

Wards Affected:  All � 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex A –   Draft Final Report for SMC  
Annex Aa – Best Value Review Information  
Annex Ab – Urgency Committee Report 
Annex Ac – Overview of Approach to Benchmarking Costs 
Annex Ad – Timeline of Events 
Annex Ae -  Outcome of Best Value Review 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee  25 February 2008 

 
Final Report for Part B of the Highways Maintenance Procurement 
& PFI Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review 
 

Background 

1. At its meeting in September 2006, Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) 
agreed to  proceed with a review of topic No.135 into Highways Maintenance 
Procurement and the PFI bid.  The issues raised within the registered topic 
were split into parts A & B
[...]
delivered. 
• Further increase and improve knowledge of the highway asset. 

Consultation 

6. This review was progressed in consultation with the Assistant Director of City 
Development & Transport and other key officers in City Strategy. 

Objectives A & B 

 To examine the financial information that was provided to Urgency 
Committee in September 2006 including the key financial risks 
highlighted within the report 
 

 To investigate the figures included in the report which advised Members 
to go ahead with the PFI approach to Highways Maintenance 
Procurement 

 
Information Gathered 

 
7. At a meeting in June 2007, officers provided detailed information (see Annex 

A) on the following: 

• Clarification on the outcome of the Best Value Review (BVR) 
• Table showing the cashable efficiencies gained as a result of the BVR 
• Budgets for highways maintenance from 2002 to 2007 
• Comparison of the staffing resources of 2004 and 2007, associated with 

the provision of highway maintenance  
 

8. This together with the financial information previously presented to Urgency 
Committee in September 2006 (see Annex B), was used to support Members 
during their investigation of the first two objectives of this review.  

 
9. In October 2007, Members received information on work which was ongoing 

to benchmark the whole of the Highways Maintenance Service (see Annex C) 
together with a verbal update in relation to the Council’s Expression of 
Interest (EOI).  

 

Page 12



Annex A 

 

Issues Arising 

10. The Committee were informed that a new local Liaison Officer had been 
appointed by the Department for Transport (DfT), and a number of meetings 
had been held to discuss some of the issues that the Council faced.  It was 
made clear to the Committee that should City of York Council’s EOI be 
successful and if a decision was taken to continue, there would be a 
significant risk attached to the procurement process.   

Objective C 
 
 To compare the actual cost to
[...]
ment Service from the Venture Fund after Officers 
recommended that the money could be repaid from the savings made in 
Highways Maintenance as identified by the Best Value Review. 

• It has been a long established principal of City of York Council that any 
savings made go back to a central pot and everybody can apply for 
some of that money. The monies used to set up the Street Environment 
Service were monies that could be realised from savings over time. 

• The Directorates were very different at the time that the Street 
Environment Service was set up and since then there had been 
enormous changes including a very large departmental re-organisation. 

• The total savings made in Highways Maintenance were significantly 
higher than those identified by the Best Value Review, but it had taken 
longer to realise these savings than originally expected. 

• As a result it took significantly longer to repay the monies taken from the 
Venture Fund to finance the Street Environment Service : 

 
 

Page 14



Annex A 

Total amount borrowed  £433k 
provided over 2 years: 
2003/04 
2004/05 

 
£162k 
£271k 

 
 

 
 

Payments originally scheduled over 2 years:  
 
2005/06 
2006/07 

 
£250k  
£183k 

  

 
Actual Payments made: 

 

2005/06  (from Directorate under spends) -£80k  
   

2006/07 (£100k from budget & £125k from capital 
underspend) 

-£225k 

 £128k 
Proposals to finish repayments are:  
2007/08 £50k 
2008/09 £50k 
2009/10 (will try to clear the debt in 2008/09) 
 

£28k 

 
 14. It was recognised that in order to prevent similar problems and delays arising 

with any future major projects, there were a number of possible steps that 
could be taken: 

  
• Resourcing of major projects be prioritised across the Authority within all 

relevant departments i.e. Legal, Resources and Property Services. 
• A steering group be formed, made up of Members and key Officers from 

relevant departments. 
• Finance be made available to appoint a Project Manager. 

  
15. All of these steps have been allowed for within City of York Council’s PFI bid, 

as this is the standard of working expected by the Department of Transport. 
 

Analysis 
 

16. As a result of all of the information provided during this review, the Committee 
have recognised the following: 

• Since the Best Value Review of 2001 there have been major changes in 
direction for the Council leading to significant changes within 
Directorates and ultimately to the creation of the Neighbourhood 
Services Directorate  

• These changes have resulted in delays in implementing the actions 
agreed as part of the Best Value Review   

• The total savings made in Highways Maintenance since the Best Value 
Review are significantly higher than those identified but due to the 
delays, the savings have taken longer to realise  

Page 15



Annex A 

• In regard to the Venture Fund, the repayment schedule has not been 
adhered to and it is now expected to take 2 years longer than originally 
planned to repay the amount borrowed from the fund.  

17. Members concluded that the changes to the Directorates were necessary to 
meet the demands of the City and therefore the delays in implementing the 
actions and repaying the fund could not be considered as unnecessary.  

Options 
 

18. Having regard to the remit for Part B of this review, Members may decide to: 
  

i) resolve the recommendations within this report or; 
ii) agree some amended recommendations  

 

Implications 

19. There are no specific financial implications arising as a consequence of the 
recommendations made in this report.  However, the PFI  has significant 
financial implications which will be identified in future EMAP / Executive 
reports.  
 

20. There are no known  HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, ITT, Property 
or Other implications associated with the recommendations in this report        
 

Risk Management 
 
21. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Corporate Priorities 
 

22. It is recognised that this review could contribute to improving ‘the actual and 
perceived condition and appearance of the city’s streets, housing estates and 
publicly accessible spaces’ by helping to improve the Council’s procurement 
arrangements for highways maintenance.  In rationalising our procurement 
arrangements, it could also help in our ambition to be clear about what we will 
do to meet the needs of our communities and then to deliver the best quality 
services that we can afford. 

 
Recommendation 
 

23. Having considered all the information provided within the report and annexes, 
Members are asked to agree with the findings of the Highways Maintenance 
Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee that:  
 
• there has been an impact on the repayments to the Venture Fund 

caused by the delays in implementing the actions agreed as part of the 
Best Value Review 

 
• The delays were not unnecessary 

Page 16



Annex A 

 
• The total savings made in Highways Maintenance since the Best Value 

Review are significantly higher than those identified therefore there has 
been no financial loss to the council caused by the delays in the 
procurement process 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 Interim Report Approved � Date  

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  Final Report for Part A of this review dated 26 March 2007 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex Aa – Outcome of Highway Maintenance Best Value Review 
Annex Ab – Urgency Committee Report dated 5 September 2006 
Annex Ac – Overview of Approach to Benchmarking Costs 
Annex Ad – Table of Events in relation to Highways Maintenance Procurement & 

the PFI Process 
Annex Ae - Outcomes of Best Value Improvement Objectives and Actions 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intent
[...]
 current procurement and submit an EOI to the 
Department for Transport (DfT) for pathfinder status in Highways 
Management PFI. 

C: Abandon the current procurement and retender an extended scoped 
package. 

D: Abandon the current procurement and retender on the basis of a 
package of services under a term contract with an in-house client in 
the event that options B and C are unsuccessful. 

 

Page 25



Annex Ab 

Members agreed that the options B and C could be considered in the first 
instance to determine their suitability as an alternative to the previous 
procurement. 
 

5. At the meeting of the Executive on 11 July 2006 it was agreed that a 
management and reporting structure should be put together including a 
Project Board and Member Steering Group to manage the procurement 
process.  It also made provision for a report to be brought to this committee 
immediately prior to submitting PFI Expression of Interest so that Members 
could be advised of the progress in developing the project and seek their 
approval for submission. 

 
6. The highway maintenance PFI project being offered by DfT has a total of 

£600 million in PFI credits and they are seeking schemes that provide “path 
finder” status.  Our investigation has revealed that 10 to 12 authorities may 
be interested in the submission of an EOI.  However our advisers think that a 
submission by the Council will have a better than average expectation of 
success and this is potentially excellent opportunity to achieve a level of 
investment that will make a significant improvement on the standard of the 
highway infrastructure. 

 
7. By mid June financial and technical advisers had been procured and 

appointed, Deloitte and Halcrow respectively.  Both of these organisations 
have considerable experience with PFI schemes and one of the few 
organisations that also have experience with the very limited amount of work 
already done with highway maintenance PFI projects. 

 
8. Between the appointment
[...]
es.  
The HMIT led into the first procurement. 
The work of the HMIT is embodied in 
the efficiencies of the new contracts: 

� Manage and build arrangements 
with NS 

� ‘Early Contractor Involvement’ in 
the surfacing contract with 
Tarmac  

� The partnership approach  to the 
street lighting contract with Amey 
(Partnership Seminar planned for 
Nov. 07) 

The actions were 
completed. 
The HMIT had some 
initial success and this 
was developed further 
into the reviews of 
contract arrangements. 
 

Sustain and 
expand 
condition survey 

A number of condition surveys are 
regularly undertaken each year and the 
extent and condition of the various 
assets are recorded in Exor. 
Obtaining information is relatively 
expensive and is limited by the 
resources available. 
The TAMP has provided a valuable 
overview but needs to be developed 
further. 
A very accurate street lighting inventory 
has been produced leading to 
considerable savings on energy. 
More work is needed on bridges, lower 
category footways and drainage 
systems (particularly if the PFI option is 
to be progressed).  

Considerable work has 
been done, and CYC 
was at the forefront in 
this field a few years 
ago.  Unfortunately a 
lack of resources to 
sustain this position 
has meant that this is 
no longer the case. 

Pre-Planning of 
next BVR 

The approach to BV changed in the 
years following the highway 
maintenance BVR and the action is no 
longer required. 

Not completed but only 
because this action is 
no longer required as 
initially envisaged.  

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of Highways Maintenance (Part B) â•ﬁ Draft Final Report
	Part B Final Draft Report
	Annex Aa BVR Info
	Annex Ab Urgency Report
	Annex Ac - Benchmarking
	Annex Ad - Timeline of Events
	Annex Ae - Outcome of BVR




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 30 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), SIMPSON-
LAING (VICE-CHAIR), R WATSON AND 
BLANCHARD 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CREGAN, HEALEY AND HOGG 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have on the business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 

November 2007 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. REVIEW OF HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE (PART B) – DRAFT FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Members considered the draft final report for the Review of Highways 
Maintenance (Part B) and suggested the following amendments be made: 
 

• To amend the spelling in paragraph 13 of the report at bullet point 3 to 
Chaplin. 

• To amend the wording in paragraph 13 of the report at bullet point 16 to 
read; ‘The Directorates were very different at the time that the Street 
Environment Service was set up and since then there had been 
enormous changes including a very large cross-directorate and inter-
departmental re-organisation.’ 

• To amend the wording in paragraph 15 of the report to read; ‘All of 
these steps have been allowed for within the City of York Council’s PFI 
bid, as this is the standard of working for the Council and also that 
expected by the Department for Transport (DfT).’ 

• To amend the wording in paragraph 17 to read ‘Members concluded 
that the changes to the Directorates were necessary to meet the 
demands of the City and therefore the delays in implementing the 
actions and repaying the fund was considered necessary.’ 

 



Members expressed their thanks to the Scrutiny Officer, the Democracy 
Officer and all other Officers that had contributed to this Scrutiny Review. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members requested that the above mentioned 

amendments be made to the report before submission 
to the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC).1 

 
REASON: In order that this information can be included in the 

final report to be considered by SMC and the review 
concluded. 

 
 
 
 
Councillor R Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


